fifteen (15) days, where his means permit. 

Any person who acts in contravention of the court order as mentioned in Article 36 (8), Article 5 (7), 
and Article 23A (3) referred to above shall be guilty of an offence and shall on conviction be liable to 
a fine (multa) not exceeding twelve thousand Euro (€12,000), or to imprisonment for a period not 
exceeding twelve (12) months, or to both such fine and imprisonment. 

Any transfer or other disposal of any property made in contravention of the said Court order shall be 
null and without effect at law.